
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-4788

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

IREK ILGIZ HAMIDULLIN,

Defendant –Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
at Richmond
The Honorable Henry E. Hudson, District Judge

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

Dana J. Boente
United States Attorney

Benjamin L. Hatch
James P. Gillis
Assistant United States Attorneys
United States Attorney's Office
101 West Main Street, Suite 8000
Norfolk, Virginia 23510
(757) 441-6331

Jennifer E. Levy
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
National Security Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-1092

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Summary of the Facts	2
A. The Taliban and Haqqani Network	2
1. Uncontroverted Evidence Relating to the Taliban and Haqqani Network	3
2. Disputed Expert Testimony Relating to the Proper Legal Interpretation of Geneva Convention	7
B. The Attack of Camp Leyza	10
C. Hamidullin's Statements to FBI Agents Regarding His Role in the Attack	12
II. The Proceedings Below	13
Summary of Argument	16
Argument.....	20
I. The District Court Properly Denied Hamidullin's Motion to Dismiss the Indictment Based on Combatant Immunity	20
A. Standard of Review	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	Page
B. Hamidullin Is Not a Lawful Combatant Entitled to Immunity From Criminal Prosecution Under International Law	20
1. The law of combatant immunity	21
2. By 2009, hostilities in Afghanistan were non-international in nature.....	27
3. Even assuming the conflict in Afghanistan fell within Article 2 of the GPW in 2009, the defendant and his cohorts did not qualify as lawful combatants under Article 4.....	31
i. The defendant and fellow fighters are most naturally analyzed under Article 4(A)(2), and they fail to meet those criteria.....	35
ii. The defendant does not qualify as a POW under either Article 4(A)(1) or (A)(3)	37
4. The defendant's arguments on appeal that he could have established combatant immunity based on an individualized determination are wrong as a matter of law and fact.....	41
II. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Hamidullin Failed to Meet His Burden to Warrant Dismissal of the Indictment Based on a Public Authority Defense and Appropriately Barred the Defense from the Jury Because of Hamidullin Could Not Meet All Its Elements	47
A. Standard of Review	47
B. The District Court Correctly Denied Hamidullin's Pretrial Motion to Dismiss Based on a Public Authority Defense	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
1. Common law combatant immunity does not cover the defendant's band of marauders.....	47
2. The defendant cannot establish the public authority defense.....	50
C. The District Court Appropriately Barred Evidence and Jury Instruction on the Public Authority Defense at Trial Because Hamidullin Had Not and Count Not Prove Each and Every Element of the Defense	54
III. Hamidullin's Argument that Section 32 of Title 18 Does not Reach the Conduct Here is Inconsistent with Section 32's Text and Finds No Support in Congressional Intent	56
A. Standard of Review	56
B. Section 32 Applies Here By Its Plain Terms	57
Conclusion	60
Statement With Respect to Oral Argument	61
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	62
Certificate of Service	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	26
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	21, 24
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	28, 48
<i>Hamlily v. Obama</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	23
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	25
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	26
<i>Smart v. Leeke</i> , 873 F.2d 1558 (4th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Williams v. Bruffy</i> , 96 U.S. 176 (1877).....	52
<i>United States v. Arnaout</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	39
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	55
<i>United States v. Fulcher</i> , 250 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 143 F.3d 1089 (7th Cir. 1998).....	55
<i>United States v. Kashmiri</i> , 2011 WL 1326373 (N.D. Ill. April 1, 2011).....	51
<i>United States v. Khadr</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (USCMCR 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Cases	
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 110 F.3d 869 (2d Cir. 1997).....	54, 55
<i>United States v. Sariles</i> , 645 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>United States v. Sarno</i> , 24 F.3d 618 (4th Cir. 1994)	55
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 54 F.3d 1182 (4th Cir. 1995).....	47
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	57, 58
U.S. Constitution & Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 31	57
18 U.S.C. § 32	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924	14
18 U.S.C. § 1114	14
18 U.S.C. § 1117	14
18 U.S.C. § 2332	14
18 U.S.C. § 2339A	14
49 U.S.C. § 46501	57
U.S. Constitution, Article VI	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Rules	
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12	20
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29	15
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 33	15
International Authorities	
Brussels Declaration of 1874, Article IX, July 27, 1874.....	22
<i>Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> , Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135, 1956 WL 54809 (U.S. Treaty 1956)	passim
<i>Hague Convention Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land</i> , Oct. 18, 1907, 36 Stat. 2227, T.S. No. 539.....	22, 38
Int'l Comm. Red Cross, <i>Commentary - Art. 4. Part 1: General Provisions</i> (1960).....	39
Int'l Comm. Red Cross, <i>International Humanitarian Law and the Challenges of Contemporary Armed Conflicts</i> (2007)	29, 30
Int'l Comm. Red Cross, <i>International Humanitarian Law and the Challenges of Contemporary Armed Conflicts</i> (2010)	29
<i>Manual of Military Law</i> 240 (British War Office 1914)	22, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Other Authorities	
1 Torcia, WHARTON'S CRIMINAL LAW § 41 (15th ed. 2015).....	51
2 J. Strong, MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE § 337 (5th ed. 1999)	26
2 Lassa Oppenheim, INTERNATIONAL LAW, § 76 (Hersch Lauterpacht ed., 5th ed. 1935)	52
4 W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES *201	26
A.A.G. Jay S. Bybee, <i>Status of Taliban Forces Under Article 4 of the Third Geneva Convention 1949</i> , Opinions of the Office of Legal Counsel (2002)	34, 35, 39
Col. William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> (2d ed. 1920).....	22, 48
Francis Lieber, <i>Instructions for the Government of the Armies of the United States in the Field</i> , Headquarters, United States Army, General Order No. 100 (Apr. 24, 1863).....	22, 48
Memorandum of President George W. Bush (Feb. 7, 2002).....	33
<i>The Laws of Armed Conflicts</i> (3d ed. 1988)	22
<i>United States Assistance to Countries that Shoot Down Civil Aircraft Involved in Drug Trafficking</i> , 18 Op. O.L.C. 148 (1994).....	58
